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I. STATEMENT

1. On September 5, 2003, the Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel (OCC) filed a Motion for Order Deeming Allegations of the Complaint Admitted, Granting Relief Sought and for Modification of Procedural Schedule.  The OCC asserts that DMJ should not be allowed to further delay protection of the interests of OCC’s constituency.

2. On May 1, 2003, the OCC filed a Complaint against DMJ, initiating this docket.

3. On May 5, 2003, the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (PUC or the Commission) issued its Order to Satisfy or to Answer the Complaint in this matter. 

4. On May 9, 2003, the OCC filed its Amended Complaint in accordance with Rule 15 CRCP and 4 CCR 723-1-22 (hereinafter the "Complaint"). 

5. On May 23 2003, DMJ filed an Unopposed Motion For Enlargement of Time to File Answer and to Modify Procedural Schedule.  

6. On May 28, 2003, Hearing Commissioner Gregory E. Sopkin issued an Interim Order (1) Granting Motion for Enlargement of Time and to Modify the Procedural Schedule and (2) Setting Prehearing Conference to establish a procedural schedule in this docket, rather than re-computing deadlines set forth in 4 CCR 723-1-72(a)(4)-(6).  See Decision No. R03-0577-I (May 28, 2003).  The Order directed DMJ to file its Answer to the Complaint on or before June 25, 2003. 

7. DMJ filed a Motion For Further Enlargement of Time on June 11, 2003.  On June 12, a prehearing conference was held to discuss that Motion and the procedural schedule.  On June 13, 2003, the Hearing Commissioner issued an Interim Order Establishing Hearing Dates, and Setting Procedural Schedule.  See Decision No. R03-0669-I (June 13, 2003).  In that Order, the Hearing Commissioner extended DMJ's time within which to file an Answer to the Complaint up to and including July 25, 2003. 

8. On July 8, 2003, counsel for DMJ filed a Motion to Withdraw as counsel for Respondent.  By Decision No. R03-0840-I (July 29, 2003), the Hearing Commissioner granted the Motion.  Thereafter, Joyce Howard, Executive Vice President of DMJ, has been representing Respondent on a pro se basis.
9. On July 9, 2003, Joyce Howard filed an affidavit requesting a minimum 60-day continuance.  On July 15, the OCC objected to the requested extension of time.  On July 25, the OCC moved to compel DMJ to respond to OCC’s First Set of Data Requests.   By Decision R03‑0840-I (July 29, 2003), the Hearing Commissioner denied DMJ’s request for extension of time, and granted OCC's motion to compel discovery.  DMJ was directed to answer the Complaint and respond to OCC's discovery by August 8, 2003. 

10. Despite the Hearing Commissioners orders in this case, DMJ has neither filed an Answer to the Complaint nor respond to OCC's discovery requests. 

11. Pursuant to 4 CCR 723-1-72(a)(3), DMJ was notified that if the Complaint is not satisfied, or if no Answer is filed within the time required, the Commission may deem the allegations of the Complaint to be admitted, and that the Commission may grant so much of the relief sought in the Complaint as is within its power and jurisdiction. 

12. Based on the preceding facts and law, and as noted above, on September 5, 2003, the OCC filed a Motion for Order Deeming Allegations of the Complaint Admitted, Granting Relief Sought and for Modification of Procedural Schedule.  Specifically, OCC requests that the Hearing Commissioner find: 

a) That DMJ was given proper notice of the Complaint in accordance with Commission rules; 

b) That DMJ failed to answer the Complaint within the time allowed by the Commission;

c) That DMJ Communications, Inc. violated § 40-15-112, C.R.S. by requesting the transfer of more than 4,000 customer accounts, wholly or in part, to DMJ from Mile High Telecom, Inc. (Mile High);

d) That DMJ Communications, Inc. violated Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-2-25 by submitting to Qwest orders to change the basic local exchange carrier from Mile High to DMJ for more than 4,000 customers without first obtaining confirmation from the customer in accordance with the procedures set out in Commission rules; 

e) That DMJ Communications, Inc. violated the terms of the Transition Plan for Mile High ordered by the Commission in Docket No. 02A-463AT, by transferring more than 4,000 Mile High customers to DMJ without customer or Commission authorization; and

f) That DMJ's customers are entitled to reparations for any amounts paid to DMJ by such customers as provided by Colorado law and Commission rule. 
DMJ did not respond to OCC’s Motion.

13. Good cause having been stated, and being duly advised, the Hearing Commissioner now grants OCC’s Motion and enters the findings requested by OCC, except for the last requested finding concerning reparations.  The Hearing Commission finds that DMJ, despite being given ample due process to participate in the proceeding and warning of the consequences for failing to answer the Complaint, has willfully ignored its duties to answer the Complaint, respond to discovery, and otherwise comply with Commission orders. 

14. The hearing scheduled for October 17 will be limited to the issue of appropriate remedies (e.g., reparations), if any, to be ordered against DMJ.  Parties will not be required to file written testimony before the hearing.  The OCC should be prepared to orally present evidence with respect to appropriate remedies based on the findings made in this Order.  DMJ is invited – indeed, expected – to appear at the hearing if it wishes to present any defense concerning the issue of remedies.  

II. order

A. It Is Ordered That:  

1. The Motion for Order Deeming Allegations of the Complaint Admitted, Granting Relief Sought and for Modification of Procedural Schedule filed by the Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel is granted in part and denied in part consistent with the discussion above.  The Hearing Commissioner enters the following findings against Respondent: 

a) That DMJ was given proper notice of the Complaint in accordance with Commission rules; 

b) That DMJ failed to answer the Complaint within the time allowed by the Commission;

c) That DMJ Communications, Inc. violated § 40-15-112, C.R.S. by requesting the transfer of more than 4,000 customer accounts, wholly or in part, to DMJ from Mile High Telecom, Inc. (Mile High); and 

d) That DMJ Communications, Inc. violated Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-2-25 by submitting to Qwest orders to change the basic local exchange carrier from Mile High to DMJ for more than 4,000 customers without first obtaining confirmation from the customer in accordance with the procedures set out in Commission rules. 
2. The hearing scheduled for October 17 will be limited to the issue of appropriate remedies (e.g., reparations), if any, to be ordered against DMJ.  The procedural schedule in this matter is modified so that the Parties to this matter shall not be required to pre-file testimony prior to hearing.

3. At the hearing, the OCC should be prepared to orally present evidence with respect to appropriate remedies based on the findings made in this Order.  DMJ is expected to appear at the hearing if it wishes to present any defense concerning the issue of remedies.  

4. This Order shall be effective immediately.  
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